

COUNTYWIDE FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Copy/received personal fax	.10 per page
Document Scan to CD (excludes Elections)	3.00
8.5 x 11 Black & White Map Copy	1.00
8.5 x 11 Color copy of maps	2.00
18 x 24 Color map	10.00
18 x 24 Black and white map	5.00
18 x 24 Black and white plat	5.00
18 x 24 Color plat	10.00
24" Document Color scan	10.00
24" Document Black and White scan	5.00
Up to 36" custom map scanning	30.00
Returned Check Fee (NSF/Closed Account Only)	25.00
Classroom rent at the Yadkin Medical Facility	
Tenant	5.00/hr
Non-tenant	7.00/hr

ANIMAL SHELTER FEE SCHEDULE

Adoption Fees:

	<u>FEE</u>
Dogs/Puppies	100.00
Cats/Kittens	85.00
Dogs/Puppies already altered at intake	45.00
Cats/Kittens already altered at intake	35.00
Adoption Event (Max of 4 per year) Dogs	20.00
Adoption Event (Max of 4 per year) Cats	10.00
Feral Animal (approved by DVM)	\$0
Military/Veteran Adoptions	\$0
Heartworm Positive Dogs	\$0
Non-profit Reduced Rate Adoptions	Dogs over 4 months of age - 20.00 Dogs under 4 months of age - 0.00 Cats over 4 months of age - 10.00 Cats under 4 months of age - 0.00

Confinement Fees:

	<u>FEE</u>
Dogs/Puppies - direct exposure	15.00
Dogs/Puppies - indirect exposure	8.00
Cats/Kittens - direct exposure	12.00
Cats/Kittens - indirect exposure	6.00

Reclaim Fees:

	<u>FEE</u>
Dogs/Puppies 1st Reclaim, (Req'd Microchip)	40.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Dogs/Puppies 2nd Reclaim, same FY	50.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Dogs/Puppies 3rd Reclaim, same FY	60.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Cats/Kittens 1st Reclaim, (Req'd Microchip)	35.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Cats/Kittens 2nd Reclaim, same FY	40.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Cats/Kittens 3rd Reclaim, same FY	45.00 if current on rabies vaccine
Dogs/Cats after 3rd Reclaim	Fee increases \$20 for each add'l

Other Fees/Services:

	<u>FEE</u>
Rabies vaccination	10.00
FeLV/FIV Rapid Test	10.00
Heartworm Test	10.00
Parvo Test	20.00
Parvo/Distemper Vaccine	10.00
Feline Combo Vaccine	10.00
Bordetella vaccine	15.00
Boarding fee	15.00 per day

CENTRAL PERMITTING
BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS FEE SCHEDULE

Residential Building (\$10 recovery fund fee will be added to all residential permits pulled by the building contractor):

Heated Area:	<u>FEE</u>
0-1499 square footage	300.00
1500-1999 square footage	350.00
2000-2499 square footage	434.00
2500-2999 square footage	499.00
3000-3999 square footage	600.00
4000-4999 square footage	725.00
5000+ square footage	800.00 + 0.12 per sq. ft. over 5000
unfinished basement	0.04 per square foot
attached garage	0.04 per square foot
*detached garage	.10 per square foot
*finished upper level modular	0.20 per square foot

**Note: Built during time of home construction.*

Additions (single family, modular, mobile homes (residential):

Heated area less than 1,000 square footage, also includes garages, carports, sunrooms and enclosed porches; over 1,000 square footage see New Construction fees

Building	100.00
Electrical	65.00
Plumbing	65.00
Mechanical	65.00

Residential Remodeling:

Heated area less than 2,000 square footage; over 2,000 square footage see **New** Construction Fees

Building	65.00
Electrical	65.00
Plumbing	65.00
Mechanical	65.00

Commercial New Construction & Additions (0 to 20,000 square feet):

Bldg Occupancy Classification	Individual Bldg Permit	Individual Elect Permit	Individual Mech Permit	Individual Plumb Permit	*Blanket Permits
Assembly	.14	.07	.04	0.04	.26
Business	.11	.07	.06	0.04	.25
Educational	.13	.07	.05	0.04	.27
Factory/Industrial	.08	.05	.03	0.03	.15
Hazardous	.08	.04	.03	0.02	.13
Instructional	.19	.10	.09	0.09	.44
Mercantile	.10	.06	.04	0.05	.20
Residential-(Not Single Family, Two Family, or Townhouse)	.14	.07	.06	0.06	.28
Storage	.07	.03	.03	0.03	.11

Minimum Permit Fee: New construction & additions \$200.00

Buildings over 20,000 square footage calculate additional square footage at 50% of base fee.

Permit fees include heated and unheated square footage.

CENTRAL PERMITTING

BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS FEE SCHEDULE

Manufactured Homes: includes set-up, electrical, plumbing, mechanical, skirting and porches

Singlewides	250.00
Doublewides	300.00
Triplewides	325.00
Basement underneath	0.04 per square foot

Plumbing:

Minimum fee	65.00
Sewer line	50.00
Water line	50.00
Special misc. (grease interceptor, acid waste tank, etc.)	100.00
Re-plumb house	100.00
Water heater (including electrical)	75.00

Mechanical:

Minimum fee	65.00
Heat pump change out or new install (including electrical except with service)	75.00 for first unit, 25.00 each additional unit
Add-ons, gas logs, misc appliances	65.00
LP to Natural Gas conversion	50.00
Gas lines only - New pools with gas	50.00
Hood system (contact Fire Inspector before installing)	75.00
Suppression System (contact Fire Inspector before installing)	100.00
Fire Sprinkler System (contact Fire Inspector before installing)	100.00

Electrical:

Generator - Whole house (including Mechanical)	75.00
Temporary pole, residential service change, fence service, pump service, farm service, misc. electrical permits	65.00
Commercial Service Change	125.00
Reconnect	65.00-- note: will require Health Department approval if plumbing facilities included; also requires Zoning approval if change of use
ALE Inspections (ABC)	100.00-- does not include fire inspection
Swimming pool	100.00-- electrical only
Gas tanks, dispensers	75.00--owner/contractor contact Fire
Poultry houses	65.00 per house
Farm Service for multiple structures	100.00
Bulk barns	50.00 per barn
Service equipment up to 400 AMP	65.00 over 400 AMPs; 20.00 per 100 AMPs
Parking lot lighting	100.00
Fire alarm	100.00-- contact Fire Inspector before installing
Re-wire whole house	150.00
Residential Solar	65.00

CENTRAL PERMITTING
BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS FEE SCHEDULE

Miscellaneous Permits and Fees:

Day Care	100.00
Cell Tower	150.00 plus 65.00 electrical fee
Signs	65.00 for building over 15 sq. ft. plus 65.00 electrical fee
Demolition	50.00
Carport	100.00
Deck	65.00
Handicapped Access Ramp (Single Family Residential Dwelling)	25.00
Storage building (private residential storage only)	50.00 building only
Private site built residential garage--moved to site temporary job site office	200.00 building only
Site built (private residential storage only)	100.00 up to 1000 sq. ft.; 0.10 per additional sq. ft.
Roof over mobile home	200.00
Roof over deck	65.00
Temporary job site office	125.00 to set-up with electric; 200.00 to set-up with plumbing
Temporary power	100.00
Temporary occupancy	100.00
Change of occupancy	100.00
Tent	100.00
Fireplace/Flue	75.00
Swimming pool building with electrical	125.00
On-site consult	50.00
Permit renewal	50% of original fee
Penalty for starting construction without permit	double permit fees
Solar Panels - Building and Electrical permit	\$65 - Building \$65 - Electrical
Solar Farms	See notes below

Plan Review:

0-10,000 square feet	0.015 per square foot
Over 10,000 square feet	0.015 on first 10,000 and 0.01 per additional square foot

NOTES:

These fees include one trip for reinspection. All additional trips are \$65.00 each

An additional fee of \$65.00 will be charged for inspections that were called in, but not ready at the time of inspection.

The above schedule covers most fees for services. Any specialty item not included will be considered and charged as

CENTRAL PERMITTING	
PLANNING AND ZONING FEE SCHEDULE	
Manufactured Home Park	300.00 (preliminary) 200.00 plus 25.00 per lot (final)
Manufactured Home Site Inspection	35.00
Subdivision, minor	100.00
Recombinations and other exempt plats	25.00
Subdivision, major	300.00 (preliminary); 200.00 plus 25.00 per lot (final)
Subdivision variance	350.00
Performance guarantee review/ extension on subdivision improvements	300.00
New wireless Communication Tower	1,500.00
Tower co-location/modification review	500.00
Watershed 10/70 request or other request to the Watershed Review Board	300.00
Zoning certification letter	75.00
Zoning permit, single-family residential	30.00
Zoning permit, with site plan review	Residential: 75.00 Non Residential: 500.00
Zoning permit, Group Development	100.00
Amendment to Zoning Text	800.00
Amendment to Zoning Map, Residential	500.00
Amendment to Zoning Map, Business	600.00
Amendment to Zoning Map, Industrial	800.00
Parallel Conditional Rezoning	1,000.00
Zoning Variance or appeal	500.00
Special Use Permit	500.00
Temporary Use Permit	50.00
On-premise Sign Permit	50.00
Billboard Permit	300.00
Copy of Land Use Plan	20.00
Copy of Zoning Ordinance Text	15.00
Zoning Map Copy	15.00
Postage/handling for mailed ordinance/plan	5.00
Hiring of outside consultant for project review (i.e. attorney, engineer, planner, telecommunication specialist, etc.)	Cost of Consultant +15%

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Voluntary Ag District Sign (18'x12")	10.00
Enhanced Voluntary Agricultural District Program Agreement	
Recording Fee	26.00
Nolt RB448 Compact Raised Bed Mulch Layer Rental Fee	50.00
Rain-Flo 1600 Series II Water Wheel Transplanter Daily Rental Fee	50.00
Workshops (Cooking, Marketing, Master Gardener, etc.)	Varies depending on workshop
4 H Concessions	Varies

ELECTIONS FEE SCHEDULE

Filing fees are based on General Statues, 163-107, 163-291 (3), 139-6, 163-108, 7A-101 (A) and 163-284

	<u>FEE</u>
Data: paper list	3.00 for every 200 pages up to 1,000 pages 25.00 for over 1,000 pages
Data: mailing labels	.30 per page
Data: USB Flash Drive	25.00 per USB Flash Drive
Candidate filing fees:	
Town Officials	As set by the Governing Board of the presective Municipality with a minimum of 5.00
Soil & Water Conservation	5.00
Coroner	5.00
Board of Education	In accordance with General Statute 163-107
County Commissioner	In accordance with General Statute 163-107
Clerk of Court, Register of Deeds and Sheriff	In accordance with General Statute 163-107
State Senate and State House of Representatives	140.00
Town Maintenance Fee for use of voting machines	500.00

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

Charge List:	HCPCS	EMS/MC Recommended 130% above Medicare Allowables
ALS 2	A0433	130% Above MFS
ALS E	A0427	130% Above MFS
ALS NE	A0426	130% Above MFS
BLS E	A0429	130% Above MFS
BLS NE	A0428	130% Above MFS
Urban Mileage	A0425	130% Above MFS
ALS Treatment, No Transport	A0998	\$150.00
BLS Assessment No Transport		\$50.00
ALS Special Event Stand-by		\$450 Initial fee then \$175.00 per hour after first hour. The transport fees and mileage would apply if a patient is treated and transported based on the level of care required.
System Plan Administrative Fee		\$800 Initial fee for the addition of a non county agency to the Yadkin County EMS System Plan. This fee will also cover the first year of administration costs. There will be a \$500 annual administration fee re-occurring each year thereafter that a non-county agency is a part of the Yadkin County EMS System Plan.

**YADKIN COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES
AMBULANCE SYSTEM VIOLATION AND PENALTY MATRIX**

Violation	First Occurrence	Second Occurrence	Third Occurrence
Refusal of response, patient care and/or transport. Each incident will be reviewed and will exclude incidents due to vehicle failure, on duty personnel who become ill or injured, and etc.	Immediate suspension pending investigation with system supervisor and issuance of citation to comply.	Suspend system privileges for two days, plus \$500 citation.	Recommend the Board of Commissioners permanently suspend the system privileges for a period of six months - then require a new application.
Unit not available at scheduled time (3 or more times within a 90 day period)	\$100 citation	\$500 citation	Suspend system privileges for two days, plus \$500 citation.
Unit going off-duty prior to scheduled time without prior notification (notification made by Agency Supervisor at the beginning of the shift).	Written Warning.	\$100 citation.	\$500 citation.
Negligent or willful failure to maintain necessary and required equipment in proper working order.	\$100 citation per day.	\$500 citation per day.	Suspend system privileges until equipment is in working order.
Failure to follow radio procedures, policies or rules and/or improper use of radio equipment.	Written warning.	Immediate suspension pending investigation with system supervisor and \$100 citation per day while suspended.	\$500 for each repeat occurrence.
Failure to meet the equipment standards as defined by NCOEMS and Yadkin County Emergency Services.	\$100 citation per day until corrected, up to suspension.	\$500 citation per day until corrected, up to suspension.	Suspend system privileges until equipment is in working order.
Failure to maintain the staff credentialing requirement as defined by NCOEMS and Yadkin County Emergency Services.	Written warning.	\$100 citation per day until corrected.	\$500 citation per day until corrected.
Failure to attend all of the regularly scheduled Yadkin County Emergency Services Peer Review and Quality Improvement Committee Meetings	Written warning.	\$100 citation	\$500 citation until corrected.

**YADKIN COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES
AMBULANCE SYSTEM VIOLATION AND PENALTY MATRIX**

Failure to meet NCOEMS call times as outlined in the current NCCEP Document.	Written warning.	\$100 citation	\$500 citation until corrected.
Failure to operate according to the protocol standards established by NCOEMS/NCCEP and Yadkin County Emergency Services.	Written warning up to suspension.	\$100 citation per day up to suspension.	Recommend the Board of Commissioners permanently suspend the system privileges
All other violations not listed above.	Written warning.	\$100 citation per day until corrected.	\$500 citation per day until corrected.

FIRE MARSHAL FEE SCHEDULE

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

	<u>FEE</u>
Wasted Trip Fee for Permit Inspections (Inspection not ready)	50.00
Failure to obtain a Construction Permit prior to work completed	Double Original Cost
Vacant Buildings Safety Inspection (Inspected per state schedule)	25.00

PLAN REVIEW

	<u>FEE</u>
Automatic Fire-Extinguishing Systems	100.00
Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related Equipment	100.00
Hood Extinguishing Systems	25.00
Other Plan Reviews	50.00
Building Plan Review only for Building Inspections Department	N/C

PERIODIC FIRE INSPECTION FEES

Categories	Periodic Inspection	2nd Re-Inspection	3rd Re-Inspection	Each Subsequent Inspection doubles the previous amount
A. 1 sq. ft. – 2,000 sq. ft.	40.00	N/C	80.00	160,320,640 etc.
B. 30.00 if current on rabies vaccine	60.00	N/C	120.00	240, 480, 960 etc.
C. 25.00 if current on rabies vaccine	70.00	N/C	140.00	280, 560, 1120 etc.
D. 10,001 sq. ft. – 25,000 sq. ft.	80.00	N/C	160.00	320, 640, 1280 etc.
E. 25,001 sq. ft. – 50,000 sq. ft.	100.00	N/C	200.00	400, 800, 1600 etc.
F. 50,001 sq. ft. – 100,000 sq. ft.	150.00	N/C	300.00	600, 1200, 2400 etc.
G. 100,001 sq. ft. – 250,000 sq. ft.	200.00	N/C	400.00	800, 1600, 3200 etc.
H. 250,001 sq. ft. – 500,000 sq. ft.	300.00	N/C	600.00	1200, 2400, 4800 etc.
I. 500,001 sq. ft. – 750,000 sq. ft.	400.00	N/C	800.00	1600, 3200, 6400 etc.
J. 750,001 sq. ft. – 1,000,000 sq. ft.	500.00	N/C	1000.00	2000, 4000, 8000 etc
K. 1,000,001 sq. ft. - +	600.00	N/C	1200.00	2400, 4800, 9600 etc.

OPERATIONAL AND SPECIAL USE PERMITS

	<u>FEE</u>
ABC Permit Inspection	50.00
Aerosol Products	50.00
Amusement Buildings	50.00
Aviation Facilities	50.00
Carnivals and Fairs	50.00
Battery Systems	50.00
Cellulose Nitrate Film	50.00
Combustible Dust-Producing Operations	50.00
Combustible Fibers	50.00
Compressed Gases	50.00
Covered Mall Buildings	50.00
Cryogenic Fluids	50.00
Cutting and Welding	50.00
Dry Cleaning Plants	50.00
Exhibits and Trade Shows	50.00
Explosives	50.00
Blasting	100.00
Storage	100.00
Fire Hydrants and Valves	50.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids	50.00
Floor Finishing	50.00
Fruit and Crop Ripening	50.00
Fumigation and Thermal Insecticidal Fogging	50.00
Hazardous Materials	50.00
HPM Facilities	50.00
High-Piled Storage	50.00
Hot Work Operations	50.00
Industrial Ovens	50.00
Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants	50.00
Liquid- or Gas-fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly	50.00
Magnesium	50.00
Miscellaneous Combustible Storage	50.00
Open Burning	N/C
Open Flames and Torches	50.00
Open Flames and Candles	N/C
Organic Coatings	50.00
Places of Assembly	50.00
Private Fire Hydrants	50.00
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material	100.00

FIRE MARSHAL FEE SCHEDULE

Fireworks Display, Outdoors	150.00
Each additional show per same application,	50.00
Fireworks Display, Indoors	200.00
Pyroxylin Plastics	50.00
Refrigeration Equipment	50.00
Repair Garages and Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities	50.00
Rooftop Heliports	50.00
Spraying or Dipping	50.00
Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts	50.00
Membrane Structures, Tents and Canopies	50.00
Tire-Rebuilding Plants	50.00
Waste Handling	50.00
Wood Products	50.00
Other Inspections not Covered	50.00

**ALL OPERATIONAL PERMITS ARE VALID FOR THE INSPECTION CYCLE FOR THE OCCUPANCY
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS**

	<u>FEE</u>
Automatic Fire-Extinguishing Systems	50.00
Battery Systems	50.00
Compressed Gases	50.00
Cryogenic Fluids	50.00
Emergency responder radio coverage system	50.00
Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related Equipment	50.00
Fire Pumps and Related Equipment	50.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids	50.00
Storage Tank Installation: Aboveground / Underground (Per Tank)	150.00
Storage Tank Removal: Aboveground / Underground (Per Tank)	100.00
Gates and Barricades across fire apparatus access roads	50.00
Hazardous Materials	100.00
LP-gas System	50.00
Industrial Ovens	50.00
Private Fire Hydrants	50.00
Smoke Control or Smoke Exhaust System	50.00
Solar Photovoltaic Power Systems	50.00
Spraying or Dipping	50.00
Standpipe Systems	50.00
Membrane Structures, Tents and Canopies	50.00
Air-Supported Membrane Structures	25.00

LIFE SAFETY CODE VIOLATIONS FINES

Life Safety Code Violation First Offence	Warning Must Fix Immediately
2nd Offence	250.00
3rd Offence	500.00
4th, 5th etc.	All subsequent violations will go up exponentially

NONCOMPLIANCE WITH RAPID ENTRY VIOLATIONS FINES

Noncompliance with Rapid Entry Key Ordnance to install required Knox Box	Warning Instructions given on how to rectify
2nd Offence	50.00
3rd Offence	100.00
4th, 5th etc.	All subsequent violations will go up exponentially

EXEMPT FROM PERIODIC FIRE INSPECTION / OPERATIONAL PERMIT FEES

A. Churches (Does not include Church Daycares)	
B. Public Schools (Does not include Church Schools or Private Schools)	
C. County, City, State and Federal owned Buildings	
Note: (Buildings in direct connection with Governmental Operations)	
D. Emergency Services Organizations (Fire, Rescue & EMS)	
E. Senior Centers, VFW's, Masonic Lodges, Community Centers	
F. Yadkin County DSS Licensed Foster Homes	
G. Fireworks Permits: Community Fireworks Event	
*** NOTE: NOT EXEMPTED FROM FINES.	

MEDICAL CLINIC FEE SCHEDULE

The Yadkin County Human Services Agency Medical Clinic Fee Schedule is cost for providing the service. Health Clinic services are on a sliding fee based on family size and income using the Federal Poverty Sliding Fee Scale of 200% Poverty Level; TWO EXCEPTIONS: Family Planning services use the 250% Poverty Level Sliding Scale and the flat rate schedule listed below.

MEDICAL CLINIC	<u>FEE</u>
Limited Employment Physical	87.00
Limited Foster Care	87.00
Limited College Physical	224.00
Limited Department of Correction Physical	224.00
Department of Transportation (DOT)	224.00
Basic Law Enforcement Training	154.00
Flu Vaccine	25.00
Blood Pressure Check	5.00
Form Completion	15.00
School Physical	60.00
Sports Physical	40.00
Pregnancy Test	12.00
Chest X-Ray in place of PPD	150.00

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Applications for Improvement Permits and Authorization to Construct:

	<u>FEE</u>
Residential and Systems <480 gallons per day (IP and ATC)	400.00
Improvement Permits Only	250.00
Authorization to Construct Only	250.00
Systems >480 and <750 gallons per day (IP and ATC)	600.00
Improvement Permits Only	350.00
Authorization to Construct Only	350.00
Commercial/Industrial & Systems >750 gallons per day (IP and ATC)	700.00
Improvement Permits Only	400.00
Authorization to Construct Only	400.00
Repair Permits:	
Residential/Commerical Systems <750 Gallon per day	125.00
Residential/Commerical Systems >750 Gallon per day	250.00
Engineered Option Permits	
Residential & Commerical Systems <480 gallons per day (IP & ATC)	120.00
Residential & Commerical Systems >480 and <750gallons per day (IP & ATC)	180.00
Residential & Commerical Systems >750 gallons per day (IP & ATC)	210.00
Residential (Repair Only)	37.50
Commerical/Industrial (Repair Only)	75.00
Other WasteWater Fees:	
Existing Systems Permits	125.00
Re-visits fee (broken appointments, property not prepared, change to existing permit)	60.00
Well:	
Well Permits	400.00
Well Camera Fee	100.00
Water Samples:	
Bacteria (per sample)	60.00
Sulphur - reducing bacteria	60.00
Inorganic	95.00
Nitrite/Nitrate	60.00
Pesticides	95.00
Organic (VOCs, Petroleum, etc.)	95.00
Medical Water Sample (must provide order from Physician for specific test needed)	-
Food Service & Lodging Facilities	
Food Service Plan Review	250.00
Mobile Food Unit	200.00
Food Push Cart	150.00
Limited Food Establishment Permit	75.00
Temporary Food Establishment Permit	75.00
Lodging Facility Plan Review	250.00
Servsafe Course (includes book and exam)	150.00

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Servsafe-Exam - Exam Only	100.00
Public Swimming Pool & Spas	
Public Swimming Pool Annual & Seasonal Permit	150.00
Re-visit fee (pool not ready for permitting during appointment)	50.00
Swimming pool & Spa plan review	250.00
Tattoos & Permanent Make-Up	
Annual permit for each artist	200.00

LPA FEE SCHEDULE	
Certificate of Title	56.00
Instant Title	105.75
Salvage Title (Form MVR-40)	21.50
Repossessor Certificate of Title	21.50
Corrected Certificate of Title or Substitute Certificate of Title	21.50
Manufacturer or Dealer Certificate of Title	21.50
Duplicate Certificate of Title	21.50
Duplicate Certificate of Title & Removal of Lien (s)	21.50
Duplicate Certificate of Title with Correction	21.50
Transfer of Registration	21.50
Replacing Registration Plate	21.50
Stock Care Replacement Plate	25.00
Recording of Supplemental Lien (s)	21.50
Recording Assignment of Lien and Application for Transfer of Lien	21.50
Removal of Lien (s) from Certificate of Title	21.50
Additional Registration Cards or Duplicate Registration Card	21.50
Failure to Transfer Title Within 28 Days	20.00
Financial Responsibility Restoration Fee	50.00
Financial Responsibility Service Fee	50.00
Financial Responsibility Civil Penalty	50.00,100.00,150.00
Handicap Placards	5.00
Certification Fee	14.00
Registration Information	1.00
Permanent and State Owned Plates	6.00
NOTARY FEES	
Acknowledgement Fees: LPA Offices other than Raleigh and Charlotte	
One Signature	8.00
Two Signatures	9.00
Three Signatures	10.00
REGISTRATION FEES	
Registration Plate Fee Due According to the Plate Classification	
Passenger	38.75
4000 Pound Private Truck	38.75
Trailer or Semitrailer	27.00
Multi-Year Trailer Plate (Permanent)	105.75
House Trailer and/or Camping Trailer	15.00
Motorcycle/Moped	25.50
U-Drive-It Passenger Car	71.25
U-Drive-It Motorcycle - One Passenger	24.75
U-Drive-It Motorcycle - Two Passenger	32.25
U-Drive-It Motorcycle - Three Passenger	36.75
U-Drive-It Truck 4,000lbs	62.50
U-Drive-It Truck 5,000lbs	75.50
U-Drive-It Truck 6,000lbs	90.50
Private Bus (16 Passengers and More)	43.25
10 Day Tags	10.00
Personalized Plates	30.00
Special Plates	Fees Vary
LATE FEES AND INTEREST	
No Longer A Fifteen Day Grace Period	
All Renewals Due By The Last Day Of The Month	
First Month Late Renewal	15.00
Second Month Late Renewal	20.00
Third Month Late Renewal	25.00
Sixteenth Day Following The Scheduled Date Of Renewal	5%
On Property Taxes and Registration Renewals	
Second and Subsequent Months Following Scheduled Date of Renewal	3/4%
Interest is Charged on Property Taxes and Registration Renewals	

PARKS AND RECREATION FEE SCHEDULE

YADKIN COUNTY PARK: 6600 Service Road, Yadkinville

Rentals	Yadkin County Resident	Non-Resident
Picnic Shelter and room: \$125.00 refundable deposit	\$50/hour / 2 hour minimum \$200.00/all day	\$75/hour / 2 hour minimum \$500/all day
Amphitheater	\$50/all day	\$250/hour / \$500/all day
Wedding: \$125 refundable deposit	\$200/ 4 hours	\$400/ 4 hours
Wedding Reception: \$125 refundable deposit	\$200/ 4 hours	\$400/ 4 hours
Wedding and Reception: \$125 refundable deposit	\$300/ all day	\$450/ all day
Baseball Fields: Rentals for one field only, 2 hour minimum on all field rentals		
Kids:	\$20/ 2 hour - Weekday \$15/hour - Weekend	\$30/hour - Weekday \$40/hour - Weekend
Adults:	\$20/hour/ Weekday \$25/hour/ Weekend	\$50/hour/ Weekday \$60/hour/ Weekend
Soccer Fields: Rentals for one field only, 2 hour minimum on all field rentals		
Kids:	\$20/2 hour/Weekday \$10/hour/ Weekend	\$25/hour/ Weekday \$35/hour Weekend
Adults:	\$15/hour/ Weekday \$20/hour/ Weekend	\$50/hour/ Weekday \$60/hour/ Weekend
Sports Club Practice and Tournaments: Formally Organized Youth Sports 501(c)(3) or Yadkin County School Sports Clubs		
Soccer Rentals include all fields except one baseball field		
Baseball and Softball Rentals include both Fields :		
Kids:	\$20/weekday per day	\$90/Weekend \$150 / day
Concession Stand	\$40/day - \$50 cleaning fee	\$100 / day
Disc-Golf Course	\$175/day	\$250 / day
Pool:		
Pool Rental (after normal hours)	\$125 First 2 hs; \$75 for an additional hr	\$100 / hour / 2 hr minimum
Pool Party Room	\$20/hour/2 hr min	\$75 / hour / 2 hr min
General admission	\$6/Day Per Person	\$8/Day Per Person
Pool Concessions	Varies	Varies
Groups of 20 or more	\$4/Day Per Person	\$4/Day Per Person
Night swim	\$4/Night Per Person	\$6/Night Per Person
Any adult entering with child must pay daily fee!		
3 and Under	Free	Free
Swimming Team	\$500/Season for use of pool	
Swimming Lessons	\$50 / Session	\$60 / Session
Park Membership**	\$70/per person	\$125/per person
Family Park Membership - Family of 4	\$200/season	\$400/season

** Shelter rental fees at the County Park are waived for non-profit organizations**

County Park Membership allows free access to the Yadkin County pool for the entire season, as well as a 15% discount on swimming fees will be waived for all municipalities and the Yadkin Family YMCA. In the event of rain, Yadkin County sports clubs will be given another date or a refund.

PARKS AND RECREATION FEE SCHEDULE

YADKIN MEMORIAL PARK: 1142 Crystal Lane, Yadkinville

Rentals	Yadkin County Resident	Non-Resident
Boat Launch - Single Entry	\$5 per boat	\$5 per boat
Boat Lanuch - Season Pass	\$25 per boat	\$45 per boat
Primitive Campsite	\$15 per night	\$15 per night
Duck Hunting Application Fee	\$5	Must be a Yadkin County Resident
Duck Hunting Blind Fee	\$30 (limited to 3 people)	Must be with a Yadkin County resident in the duck blind
YMP Stickers	Varies	Varies
Fishing tackle and supplies	Varies	Varies
Wedding: \$75 refundable deposit	\$400	\$600
Reception: \$75 refundable deposit	\$500	\$700
Wedding and Reception: \$75 refundable deposit	\$800	\$1,000
Large Shelter: \$75 refundable deposit	\$50/hour with 2 hour minimum	\$100/hour with 2 hour minimum
Small Shelter: \$75 refundable deposit	\$25/hour with 2 hour minimum	\$40/hour with 2 hour minimum
Disc-Golf Course	\$175/day	\$250 / day
Kayak Rental - including launch fee, PFD and paddle	\$6/hour or \$35/day	\$6/hour or \$3/day
Jon boats and Tandem Kayaks - including launch fee, 2 PFD's and 2 paddles	\$10/hour or \$40/day	\$10/hour or \$40/day
Boat damage fee (if kayak, jon boat or pedal boats is returned damaged)	\$100	\$100
Replacment Paddle (if paddle is damaged or not returned)	\$40/kayak paddle or \$20/boat paddle	\$40/kayak paddle or \$20/boat paddle
Replacment PFD (if PFD is damaged or not returned)	\$25.00/PFD	\$40.00/PFD

** County Park Membership allows free access to the Yadkin County pool for the entire season as well as a 15% discount on swimming lessons and a 15% discount on shelter, amphitheater, pool party and party room rental.

Fees will be waived for all municipalities and the Yadkin Family YMCA

In the event of rain, Yadkin County sports clubs will be given another date or a refund.

If an event will be open to the public for participation, the organizer (person or entity renting the facility) will be required to obtain event insurance with general liability coverage amounts of \$1,000,000.00 per event and \$2,000,000.00 aggregate.

REGISTER OF DEEDS FEE SCHEDULE

		<u>FEE</u>
General Documents:		
1st page through page 15		26.00
Each additional page		4.00
Each additional name in excess of 20 names		2.00
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages:		
1st page through page 35		64.00
Each additional page		4.00
Each additional name in excess of 20 names		2.00
Additional (multi-instrument)		10.00
No charge for Satisfaction/Cancellation		
Plats:		
First page (GS 61-10)		21.00
Each additional page		21.00
Each additional name in		2.00
Certified copy (per first page)		5.00
Highway Maps:		
Highway maps- 1st page		21.00
Highway maps- 2+ pages		5.00
Certified copy (per first page)		5.00
Marriage License:		
License		60.00
Corrections		10.00
Notary:		
Notary Oath		10.00
Verification of Commission		3.00
Vital Records (certified):		
Certified birth, death or marriage records		10.00 each
Amendments to death and birth records		20.00
Delayed birth certificate		20.00
Certified birth issued in EBRS		24.00
Additional certified birth issued in EBRS		15.00
Certified Death Issued in NC DAVE		24.00
Legitimation		20.00
Uniform Commercial Code:		
Initial, corrections, amendments & terminations		
1-2 pages		38.00
3-10 pages		45.00
Over 10 pages		45.00 + 2.00 each additional page
Uncertified Copies:		
Plats (18" x 24")		2.00 per page
Plats via mail		3.00 per page

REGISTER OF DEEDS FEE SCHEDULE

Copies	0.25
Certified Copies of Documents:	
First page	5.00
Each additional page	2.00
Excise Tax Stamps	2.00 per thousand

SHERIFF FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Concealed Carry Permits <i>NCGS 14-415.19</i>	45.00
Finger Printing	15.00
Civil Process Fee <i>NCGS 7A-311(a)(1)(a)</i>	30 in-state 50 out of state
Execution Fees <i>NCGS 7A-311(a)(3)</i>	5% of first 500 2.5% of all sums over 500
Civil Storage Fees	25.00 per day
DV Weapon Storage <i>NCGS 50B-3.1(a)(2)</i>	20.00 Administrative Fee 0.25 per day per weapon 0.25 per day per 500 rounds of ammunition
Vehicle Storage Fees	50.00 for first 7 days 1.00 per day after day 7
Inmate Housing	50.00 per day

SOCIAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>Fee</u>
Child Support-DNA	21.00 per person in office; 42.00 if sent to an outside lab
Child Support-Application Fee	25.00 if not eligible for Medicaid (Dependent upon income)
Child Support-Application Fee	10.00 if a timely referral not generated by Medicaid Worker
Child Support-(Voluntarily Support Agreement)	6.00
Adoption Fee	200.0 to 1500.00 per adoption - dependent on type of adoption (relative or independent)
CAP Assessment Fees	Billed to Medicaid; Reimbursement will range from \$94.25 to \$377.00 based on visit type and service provided.

SOIL & WATER FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Large No-till drill rentals	12.00 per acre (<i>minimum rental \$100.00</i>)
Small No-till drill rental	12.00 per acre (<i>minimum rental \$50.00</i>)
Late Fee for Drill Return	50.00
Maintenance Fee If Drill is not greased	20.00
Drill Jack if Destroyed	75.00
Drill Cover if lost	350.00
Drill Hitch Pin (if lost or destroyed)	20.00

SOLID WASTE FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
Household fee (limit two stickers per household)	76.00
Additional Stickers	10.00 per sticker
Tipping fee	73.00 per ton
NC Solid Waste Fee	2.00 per ton
Minimum Fee Transfer Station	10.00
Clean-up Fee	250.00
Tipping fee for NCDOT Roadside collections (orange bags/animal carcasses)	No charge
Scrap Tires with signed Certification Form	No charge
Scrap Tires without Signed Certification Form (up to 5 tires per person/year)	No charge
Scrap Tires without Signed Certification Form (Over 5 tires per person/year)	80.00 per ton
Recycle Fees (commerical, without household sticker)	73.00 per ton
Oil and Oil Filters	No charge
White goods	No charge
Recycle fees	No charge
Metal recycling	No charge
Television up to 32"	6.00 per unit
Television larger than 32"	10.00 per unit
Computer Monitors	8.00 per unit
Miscellaneous Electronics	1.00 each

TAX FEE SCHEDULE

<u>Documents</u>	<u>FEE</u>
Copy/Personal Fax	.10 per page
Document Scan to CD	3.00
Black & White Map Copy 8.5 x 11	1.00
Color Map Copy 8.5 x 11	2.00
Color Map Copy 18 x24	10.00
Black & White Map Copy 18 x 24	5.00
Color Scan Document 24"	10.00
Black & White Scan Document 24"	5.00
Color Custom Map up to 36"	30.00
Returned Check Fee	25.00
Lamination Fees:	1.00
8 1/2 X 11 (2)	1.00
18 x 24	3.00
Color Plat Copy 18 x 24	10.00
Black & White Plat Copy 18 x 24	5.00
Custom Tax Report of Property	85.00 - 350.00
Tax Lien Advertisement	5.00
Garnishment to Employer	30.00
Garnishment to Taxpayer	30.00

WATER & SEWER FEE SCHEDULE

Residential and Commercial Tap Fees (one tap per single-family residence):

3/4" connection	1,650.00
1" connection	2,150.00
1 1/2" connection	4,150.00
2" connection	5,250.00
3" or larger connection	At cost
Sewer Connection Fee	2,575.00
Connection Fee	150 Single-family dwelling 450 All others
Reconnection Fee	75 Residential 225 Commercial
Late Fee	10%
Owner Deposit	50.00, refundable after a year in good standing*
Renter Deposit	100.00, refundable when account is closed*

Water Shortage Violation Fees (Mandatory Stage 1&2):

1st Violation	Warning
2nd Violation	100.00
3rd Violation	Discontinuation of Water Service

Water Shortage Violation Fees (Emergency Reductions):

1st Violation	250.00
2nd Violation	500.00
3rd Violation	Discontinuation of Water Service

Water Shortage Violation Fees (Water Rationing):

1st Violation	500.00
2nd Violation	Discontinuation of Water Service
3rd Violation	Discontinuation of Water Service

601 Waterline:

See Town of Yadkinville out of town rates

21 Waterline: Residential

0-2,000 gallons	52.37
Over 2,000 gallons (per 1,000)	26.63

21 Waterline: Commercial/Institutional/Industrial

0-2,000 gallons	54.48
Over 2,000 gallons (per 1,000)	27.74

East Bend Waterline: Residential

0-2,000 gallons	44.19
Over 2,000 gallons (per 1,000)	16.01

East Bend Waterline: Commercial/Institutional/Industrial

0-2,000 gallons	46.08
Over 2,000 gallons (per 1,000)	16.67

East Bend Waterline: Town of East Bend

0-2,000 gallons	3,149.53
Over 2,000 gallons (per 1,000)	16.66

Agriculture/Irrigation (sep. meter)

up to 20,000 gallons (per 1,000)	8.32
20,001-60,000 gallons (per 1,000)	6.76
Over 60,000	5.20

*Deposits are not refunded for accounts with less than 30 days active service

Wellness Clinic FEE SCHEDULE

	<u>FEE</u>
General Lab Work - for Yadkin County Employees not on Yadkin County's Health Insurance	20.00

Yadkin County Agricultural & Educational Building
Banquet Room and Commercial Kitchen Rental Fees

	RENTED BY YADKIN COUNTY RESIDENT OR GROUP						Multiple Days Discount	
	Daytime (8am-5pm)		Evenings, Weekends & Holidays		Hourly	Daily		
	Hourly	Daily (11 hrs)	Hourly	Daily				
Small Banquet Room (1889 sq. ft.)	\$ 75	\$ 525	\$ 95	\$ 745			15%	
Large Banquet Room (3089 sq. ft.)	\$ 100	\$ 800	\$ 125	\$ 1,075			15%	
Both Banquet Rooms (4978 sq. ft.)	\$ 125	\$ 1,100	\$ 175	\$ 1,600			15%	
Commercial Kitchen (1053 sq. ft.)	\$ 50	\$ 250	\$ 75	\$ 525			15%	
Refundable Deposit	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ 100				

Building Tenants:

No fee for 24 hours' total usage per year

Non-Profits:

25% Discount off fees

Governments:

25% Discount off fees

Chamber:

25% Discount off fees

RENTED BY NON-YADKIN COUNTY RESIDENT OR GROUP

	RENTED BY NON-YADKIN COUNTY RESIDENT OR GROUP						Multiple Days Discount	
	Daytime (8am-5pm)		Evenings, Weekends & Holidays		Hourly	Daily		
	Hourly	Daily	Hourly	Daily				
Small Banquet Room (1889 sq. ft.)	\$ 150	\$ 1,050	\$ 190	\$ 1,490			15%	
Large Banquet Room (3089 sq. ft.)	\$ 200	\$ 1,600	\$ 250	\$ 2,150			15%	
Both Banquet Rooms (4978 sq. ft.)	\$ 300	\$ 2,200	\$ 350	\$ 3,200			15%	
Catering Kitchen (1053 sq. ft.)	\$ 100	\$ 500	\$ 150	\$ 1,050			15%	
Refundable Deposit	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200				

Food Truck (not using the Commercial Kitchen)

Dumping Gray Water in the Grease Trap (Can only be done between the hours of 6am-7:30am and 3:30pm to 5pm)	\$20/month
--	------------